

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

In the Matter of:

Bayer CropScience LP and
Nichino America, Inc.,

Petitioners.

)
)
)
)
)
)

FIFRA-HQ-2016-0001

MOTION FOR AN ACCELERATED DECISION
BY BAYER CROPSCIENCE LP AND NICHINO AMERICA, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. FLUBENDIAMIDE.....	4
A. Development of Flubendiamide.....	4
B. Benefits of Flubendiamide	5
II. REGISTRATION UNDER FIFRA	13
A. Registration Process.....	13
B. Conditional Registrations.....	15
C. Cancellation and Suspension of Registrations	16
1. Cancellation Procedures Under FIFRA § 6(b).....	16
2. Cancellation Procedures Under FIFRA § 6(e).....	18
3. Suspension of Registrations Under FIFRA § 6(c)	19
D. Existing Stocks Under FIFRA § 6(a)(1)	19
III. REGULATORY HISTORY	20
A. Conditional Registration of Flubendiamide.....	20
B. Data Submission, Evaluation, and Registration Extensions	22
C. Change in EPA’s Toxicity Endpoint.....	26
D. EPA’s Cancellation Determination and Notice of Intent to Cancel	27
E. EPA’s Cancellation Determination Is Contrary to the Science and the FIFRA Registration Standard.....	30
1. EPA’s Lower Aquatic Endpoint Ignores the Best Available Science.	31
2. EPA Relies on Theoretical Modeling Rather Than Actual Monitoring Data Showing No Accumulations of Concern.....	35

3.	EPA’s Cancellation Determination Discounts or Ignores Significant Benefits EPA Must Consider Under FIFRA.	40
ARGUMENT		45
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	45
II.	EPA CANNOT CANCEL THE FLUBENDIAMIDE REGISTRATIONS WITHOUT PROVIDING THE PROCESS REQUIRED BY FIFRA.....	46
A.	Cancellation of Existing Registrations for Failure to Meet the Registration Standard Requires the Full Cancellation Process Under FIFRA §§ 6(b) & (d).....	46
B.	EPA Previously Confirmed That FIFRA § 6(b) Applies When Proposed Cancellation Is Based on a Determination Under the Registration Standard.....	50
III.	THE “VOLUNTARY” CANCELLATION CONDITION IS UNLAWFUL.	52
A.	The Purpose of EPA’s Forced “Voluntary” Cancellation Condition Is to Bypass Required Cancellation Process.	52
B.	The “Voluntary” Cancellation Process Eliminates Required Review and Rights Afforded Registrants and Other Stakeholders	53
IV.	THE REGISTRANTS HAVE SATISFIED ALL THE LAWFUL CONDITIONS OF THE CONDITIONAL REGISTRATION.....	55
V.	CONTINUED REGISTRATION OF FLUBENDIAMIDE MEETS THE REGISTRATION STANDARD.....	56
A.	EPA’s Efforts to Show That Flubendiamide No Longer Meets the Registration Standard Demonstrate Why a § 6(b) Cancellation Process Is Necessary.	56
B.	EPA’s Selection of the Lower Endpoint Is Not Consistent with Sound Science and Regulatory Process.	59
1.	The Sudden Switch to the Lower Endpoint Undermined Transparency and Precluded Appropriate Review.	59
2.	EPA’s Selection of the Lower Endpoint Was Outcome Driven and Is Not Supported by the Science.	61

C.	EPA Wrongly Relies on Theoretical Modeling That Is Contradicted by Real-World Data Showing No Accumulation of Concern.	62
1.	EPA’s Theoretical Modeling Relies on Highly Unrealistic Assumptions and Has No Predictive Value.	62
2.	Real-World Data Show No Accumulation Above a Level of Concern.	63
D.	The Human Health, Environmental, and Economic Benefits of Flubendiamide Outweigh Any Alleged Risks.	64
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bell v. Burson,
402 U.S. 535 (1971)..... 46

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
No. 11-CV-00293-JCS, 2013 WL 1729573 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2013) 13, 46

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 48

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle,
631 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 55

In re Clarksburg Casket Co.,
8 E.A.D. 496 (EAB 1999)..... 45

Merit Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.,
417 F. Supp. 263 (D.D.C. 1976), *aff'd*, 569 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 46

NRDC v. EPA,
No. 14-73353 (9th Cir. Dec. 7, 2015)..... 50

Reckitt Benckiser Inc. v. EPA,
613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 13

Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson,
762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 16, 47, 49, 52

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 48

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) 14

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 500-559
5 U.S.C. § 558(c)..... 46

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, as amended, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y 1

FIFRA § 2(bb), 7 U.S.C. §136(bb) 14, 40

FIFRA § 3(a), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(a)..... 13

FIFRA § 3(c)(1)(C), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(C)..... 14

FIFRA § 3(c)(1)(F), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(F)..... 14

FIFRA § 3(c)(2)(B), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(B)..... 15

FIFRA § 3(c)(5)(C)-(D), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C)-(D)..... 14

FIFRA § 3(c)(7)(A)-(C), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(A)-(C).....	15
FIFRA § 3(c)(7)(C), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(C).....	16
FIFRA § 3(g), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)	15
FIFRA § 6, 7 U.S.C. § 136d	16
FIFRA § 6(a)(1), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(a)(1)	19
FIFRA § 6(b), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(b)	18
FIFRA § 6(b), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(b)(2)	40
FIFRA §§ 6(b)-(f), 7 U.S.C. §§ 136d(b)-(f)	16
FIFRA § 6(c)(1), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(c)(1)	19
FIFRA § 6(c)(1)-(3), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(c)(1)-(3)	19
FIFRA § 6(c)(3), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(c)(3)	19
FIFRA § 6(e)(1), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(e)(1)	18
FIFRA § 6(e)(2), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(e)(2)	18
FIFRA §§ 12(a)(1)(A), (a)(2)(G), 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(A), (a)(2)(G).....	14
FIFRA § 16(b), 7 U.S.C. § 136n(b)	18

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as amended, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301-399	20, 21
---	--------

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 158.....	14
40 C.F.R. Part 164.....	16, 18
40 C.F.R. § 164.91.....	45
40 C.F.R. § 164.91(a)(7).....	1, 45
40 C.F.R. §§ 164.100-111	18

REGULATORY MATERIALS

Existing Stocks of Pesticide Products; Statement of Policy, 56 Fed. Reg. 29,362 (June 26, 1991)	19
Flubendiamide; Notice of Intent to Cancel Pesticide Registrations, 81 Fed. Reg. 11,558 (Mar. 4, 2016).....	1
